

XXI 2022

BILLET D'ÉTAT

WEDNESDAY, 23rd NOVEMBER 2022

BUSINESS OF THE MEETING

1. Election of a Member of the Policy & Resources Committee, P.2022/101

BILLET D'ÉTAT

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE STATES OF THE ISLAND OF GUERNSEY

I hereby give notice pursuant to the provisions of Rule 2(4) of the Rules of Procedure of the States of Deliberation and their Committees that at the Meeting of the States of Deliberation to be held at **THE ROYAL COURT HOUSE**, on **WEDNESDAY**, the **23**rd **November**, **2022** the item listed in this Billet d'État is submitted for debate.

R. J. McMAHON Bailiff and Presiding Officer

The Royal Court House Guernsey

1st November, 2022

ELECTION OF A MEMBER OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

The States are asked:

To elect a sitting Member of the States as a member of the Policy & Resources Committee to complete the unexpired term of office, that is to the 30th June 2025, of Deputy H.J.R. Soulsby MBE who has resigned from that office, and whose notice of resignation is appended hereto, in accordance with Rule 16 of The Rules of Procedure of the States of Deliberation and their Committees.

(N.B.

1. Pursuant to the Constitution of the Policy & Resources Committee, a member of the Committee shall not be the President or a member of any of the six Principal Committees or the President or a member of the Scrutiny Management Committee or the President or a member of the Development & Planning Authority or the President or a member of the Transport Licensing Authority.)

Deputy Heidi Soulsby MBE

The Ferrers
Milton Gardens
St Martin
+44 (0) 7781 139385
heidi.soulsby@deputies.gov.gg
www.heidisoulsby.com

The Presiding Officer
The Royal Court House
St Peter Port
GY1 2NZ

25 October 2022

Dear Sir

I hereby tender my resignation as Vice President of the Policy & Resources Committee. In accordance with Rule 37(5) of the Rules of Procedure, I understand that my resignation shall take effect automatically on a proposition being laid before the States for the election by the States of a successor to the office of Member of the Committee and that it shall be the decision of the Members of that Committee who should succeed me as Vice President.

Yours faithfully

Deputy Heidi Soulsby MBE